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(-0.5)-1 Vitis labrusca
1-(-1) Maluspumila
4 cv. Yellow, Newton, Grimes,
Golden, Mcintosh
(-0.5)-0 Pranus armeniaca
0 Eruca versicaria var._sativa
1 Pyrus serotina; P. Pyrifoha
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13 .
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7-3 Persea Americana
4 Persea Americana
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7 .
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VerAcerola
10 Ocimum basilicum
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3 Chsysophyllu m cainito
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10-9
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5-2 .
reticulatus
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10-7 Cucurbita melo
2-0 Anacardium occidentale

Al Ay
Common name
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Alfalfa sprouts
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American grape
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Apple chilling sensitive
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Asian Pear, Nashi
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Atemoya

Avocado Fuchs Pollock
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Avocado Lula Booth
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Barbados cherry
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Bean sprouts
Beet, bunched

Beet, topped
Belgian endive; witloof
chicory
Bell pepper, paprika
Bittermelon; Biller gourd
Black salsify; Scorzonera
Blackberries
Blaksapote
Blood orange
Blueberries
Bok choy
Breadfruit
Brocoli
Brussel sprouts

Bunched carrots
Cactus fruit; Prickly pear

fruit ;
Cactus leaves, nopalitos
Caimito, star apple

Calamondin orange

Canistel eggfruit
Cantaloupes and other
netted melons
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Carrots, topped
Casaba melon

Cashew apple
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e 2-1 L VL 85-90 5-0 Manihot escuienta Cassava, Yucca manioc Sl - LS
¢ sl 4-3 H VL 95-98 0 B. oleracea var: Cauliflower Lo jall
%586 L VL  95-100 0 Apium g;;;igiem”s car— Celeriac Sl i )
i 21 M VL 98100 0 Apium gg’:fcie”s var_ Celery oS
a2 14-10 H VL = 95-100 0 Beta vulgaris var. Cicla Chard Sl
¢ sl 6-4 85-90 7 Sechium edule Chayote &gl
¢ sl 4-2 H H 90-95 13 Annona cherimola Cherimoya custard apple | L Abidll
e 7-3 90-95 0 Pranus cerasus Cherries, sour BTSN
g sl 32 90-95 0-(-1) Pranus avium Cherries, sweet PANIRSYRN]
e 14-10 H VL = 95-100 0 Brassica alboglabra Chinese broccoli; gailan e S
i3 H VL | 95-100 0 Brassic}gzei?’%zigris var. Chinesecgigt;g%e; Napa iaa i S
& sl 2-1 L VL 90-95 0 Stachys affinia Japancelslfi:n::t?éhoke AU/ Fa Casd A
gsl32 M VL | 95-100 0 who %Z%mm Chives il
M L 95100 0 o gffﬂsum Chives sl
& sml 2 H VL @ 95-100 0.2 Coriandrum sativum Cilantro Chinese parsley siall (i gl
o 2-1 89 -85 0-2 Cocos mucifera Coconut gl He
a5 14-10 H VL = 95-100 0 B. oleracea var. Acephala Collards, Kale Dyl i 1)
e 8-5 L VL 95-98 0 Sea mays Corn sweet and baby a“fjizﬂ
& sl 16-8 L L 90-95 2-5 Vaccinium macrocrpon Cranberry sl S
g sl 3-2 H M 85-90 7-10 Cucurbita melo Crenshaw melon sl S aled
a5 14-10 H L 85-90 10-12 Cucunicus sativus Cucumber BN
gsddl L L 9095 (-0.5)-0 HRibessatvum, R. Nigrum; Currants i )
Bray) L VL  95-100 1-0 Raphanus sativus Daikon; oriental radish Al Jadl)
085 12-6 L VL 75 0-(-18) Phoenix dactylifera Date sadll
& sl 2-1 H VL @ 95-100 0 Anethurn graveolens Dill Sl
& sul 8-6 85-90 4-6 Durio zibethinus Durian
¢ sl 6-3 H VL = 98-100 0 B. oleracea var: capitata Early crop cabbage K Jpane i S
& sl 422 M VL = 95-100 0 Cichorium endivia Endive escarola LSl
& sl 2-1 M VL 90-95 0-5 Chenepodium ambrosioides Epazote
& swl 2-1 90-95 0 Vicia faba Faba, Broad beans =l Jsdl
& sml 3-2 L M 90 5-10 FeUoa sellow,ana Feijoa, pineapple guava | sl
¢ sl 3-2 H 90-95 0-2 Foeniculurn vulgare Fennel; Anise LS sadll
252 10-7 L M 8590 (-0.5)-0 Ficus car/ca Fig fresh z ol sl
e 3-1 H L 90-95 10 Dispyros kaki Fuyu persimmon
s 7-6 L VL 65-70 0 All/urn sativum Garlic ol
%56 L VL 65 13 Zin giber officinale Ginger Juaall
g s 322 L VL = 95-100 0 Cynara acolyrnus Globe artichoke 4 5l plall
¢ 5wl 4-3 L L 90-95 | (-0.5)-0 Ribes grossularia Gooseberry BR O
¢ sl 8-2 L VL 9095 (-0.5)-0 Vitis vinifera Grape iall
& sl 8-6 M VL 85-90 14-15 Citrus paradisi Grapefruit from dry areas S ;:j:
& sl 8-6 M VL 85-90 10-15 Citrus paradisi Grapefruiatlrfer;);n humid_ - Ghlie s 8 ::ﬁj
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g sl 3 H L 95-100 0 Alliurn cepa Green onions =d¥) Jeadll
g sl 32 M L 90 5-10 Psidium guajava Guava EIPEN
e 322 H L 90-95 5 Dispyros kaki Hachiya Persimmon N
gsld3  H M 8590  5-10 Cucrbita melo Honeydew, orange — Jull g3
085 12-10 L VL = 98-100 0-(-1) Arrnoracia rusticana Horseradish Clasll Jad
KR V| L 85-95 5-10 S%%%gt’;’;ggg Y Hot peppers Chiles (aa Jilh) ddas
232 9095  13-15 ]"%ggg 5551%):5" Jaboticaba US isa
& sl 6-2 M M 85-90 13 Artocarpus heterophyllus Jackfruit PR ICIEN
i 4 L VL = 9095  (-0.5)-0 HeLianthus tube rosus Jerusalem artichoke 48 gha lall
5 2-1 L VL 85-90 13-18 Pachyrrhizus erosus Jicama, Yambean ol Wl pald
g M L 85-90 2.5-10 Ziziphusjujuba Jujube; Chinese date s sall
e 5-3 H L 90-95 0 Act mid/a chinensis Kiwiofglggt;) Er?;nese sl
32 L VL  98-100 0 B. oleracea var. Gongylodes Kohirabi SYS
& sl 4-2 90-95 4 Fon'unellajaponica Kumquat <l Sl
el 6-5 H VL 95-100 0 B. oleracea var. capitata Late cabbage PBEUGAPEREN|
B M VL = 95-100 0 A/hum porrum Leek Ahgly &l S
ek 6-1 85-90 10-13 Citrus limon Lemon LYl ¢ sall
g sl 32 H VL = 98-100 0 Lactuca sativa Lettuce ol
e 7-5 M L 95 5-6 Phaseolus lunatus Lima beans Lad Wl suald
& sl 8-6 85-90 9-10 Citrus %%%Z]Z)lia; C. Lime, M;)éircs?zrilﬁ Tahiti or e 0 3ai
a5 10-7 M L 90-95 4-7 ses glfz%é%a lis Long bean yard-long bean ish Ll
Dimocarpus
g sl 5-3 90-95 1-2 Longaz;l gEaL;?phoria Longan RSP
g sl 3 90 0 Eriobot,yajaponica Loquat Aledy
& gl 2-1 M L 90-95 10-12 Luffa spp. Luffa; Chinese okra stna Ll
& sl 5-3 M 90-95 1-2 Litchi chinenesis Lychee, Litchi sl
853 L VL  70-80 7 Xanthosoma sagittifohium Malangg(;x;l";:riél, New [EX
g 5wl 322 H H 90-95 13-15 Calocarpum mammosum Mamey sapote ol Uslas
g 5wl 3-2 M M 85-90 13 Man gifera indica Mango sl
g sl 4-2 A M 85-90 13 Garcinia man gostana Mangosteen Ot saile
e 8-1 L VL 65-70 0 A/hum cepa Mature onion bulbs N ENY
¢ sl 3-2 H VL = 95-100 0 Mentha spp. Mint gl
e 14-7 M VL 90 0 Agaricus, other genera Mushrooms Gl Gle
a5 14-7 H VL = 90-95 0 Brassicajuncea Mustard greens »ad¥) Ja Al
& sl 422 H M 90-95 | 0-(-0.5) Prunus persica Nectarine ool
as2 10-7 M L 90-95 7-10 Abelmoschus esculentus Okra Ll
& sl 6-4 M 85-90 5-10 Olea europea Olives, fresh oMl s 3l
Citrus sinensis Orange Jhi
& sl 8-3 M VL 85-90 3-9 Citrus sinensis Orange from dry areas Aalal) llid) Js
£l 128 M VL £5.00 02 Citrus sinensis Orange fg’gl}})gé Humid 30, 0 gl g
& sl 2-1 M VL  85-90 0-5 Origanum vulgare Oregano dil s
& sl 3-1 85-90 7-13 Carica papaya Papaya Ll
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52-1
25 6-4
g s 4-3
& sl 4-2
572
¢ sl 2-1
¢l 4
& sl 322
& sl 4-2
& 5wl 5-1
& sual 5-2
#5832
o5 14-10
&5 10-5
gl 12

322

a2 10-7
& sl 2-1
252 8-6
5 14-10
a5 9-5
#5322
g sl 2-1
es2 10-7
& sl 4

e 7-4
gl 10
4.3
& sl 4-2
& sl 4-2

w54

anlll == DG g [ =c (< o B -l s =

< o=

<

Z =z &= =

o

<

VL

—

VL
VL

VL

VL
VL

VL

VL

VL

VL

VL

95-100
95-100
85-90
90-95
90-95
95-98
95
85-90
85-90
90-95
90-95
90-95
90-95
95-98
85-90
90
95-100
95-100
90-95
10-98
95-98
85-90
85-90

65-70

95

90-95

95

95-100
95-100

50-70

95

90-95

85-90

85-95
85-90
90-95
85-95
90-95

85-90

0
0
10

0 - (-0.5)
0.5-(-0.5)

0

5-10

7-13

13-15

0-(-0.5)

5
10-15
4-12

7-9

0-(-0.5)

0
0

0-(-0.5)

0

0
15-20

10

0-2.5

12-15

7-10

13-15
3-4
2-7
7-10
4.7

7-10

Petroselinum crispum
Pastinaca sativa
Passiflora spp.
Prunus persica
Pyrus communis

Pisum sativum
Solanum muricatum

Cucrbita melo
Ananas

Musa paradisiaca var.
paradisiaca

Prunus domestica
Punica granatum
Solanum tube rosum
Solanum tube rosum
Citrus grandis
Cydonia oblonga
Raphanus sativus
Raphanus sp.

Rubus idaeus

B. napus car. Napobrassica

Trapopogon porrifohius
Achnas sapota
Citrus sinensis

Ailium cepa var.
ascalonicum

Phaseolus vulgaris

Pisum sativum

Vigna sinensis = V.
nguiculata

Spinacia oleracea

Diferente genera

Cucurbita moschata; C.
Maxima

Cucurbita pepo

Fragaria spp.

Annona squamosa,; Annona
spp.

Ipomea batatas
Cyphomandra betacea
Tamarindus indica
Citrus reticulate

Citrus reticulata

Colocasia esculenta

Parsley
Parsnips
Passion fruit
Peach
Pear (American)

Peas, pod
Pepino, melon pear

Persian

Pineapple

Plantain
Plums and prunes
Pomegranate
Potato, early crop
Potato, late crop
Pummelo
Quince
Radish
Radish sprouts
Raspberries

Rutabaga

Salsify; Vegetable oyster

Sapodilla chicosapote

Seville; sour orange

Shallots bulbs

Snapbean; wax; green
Snow peas
Southern cowpeas
Spinach

Sprouts from seeds

Squash winter (harp
ring); pumpkin

Squash, summrS.3\
(so(%t rind); do&Igétte

Strawberry

Sugar apple; Custard
apple

Sweetpotato yam”
Tamarillo, tree tomate
Tamarind
Tangelo, Mineola
Tangerine, mandarin

Taro; cocoyam; eddoe;
Dasheem

el s J

(i gl

canY) sl
S5 A Ol
£

dn )V sl
il

S nll g 2
RREnY

GG se
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Al alallal
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Va sl
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g sl 3 VL 85-90 7-13 Physahsixocarpa Tomatillo, Husk tomato Syl
L 8-10 Lycopersicon esculentum Tomato, firm-ripe EEVEARFV AP

) b 8Ll ]

¢ sl 3-1 VL 90-95 10-13 Lycopersicon esculentum Tomato, mature - green > ‘éj fJ’ 3 |

» Brassica ; At

2= 5-4 VL 95 0 cam pastries var. Rapifera Turnip root e i
& sl 322 VL | 95-100 0 Na]jvfg;ita&umm osﬁitcl:‘;f{;les Watercress garden cress Sl (g )\
& sl 322 VL 90 10-15 Citrullus vulgaris Watermelon Gkl
& sl 322 85-90 20 Casimiroa edulis White sapote slall U sl

gl 4 90 10 Dsophocaipis Winged lean

o8l 7-2 VL = 70-80 15 Dioscorea spp. Yam AL

(< 0.1 pL/Kg.hr), las (aidia =VL 1l g i)

(0.1-1.0 p L/Kg.hr), g=idia =T
(1.0-10.0 uL/kg.hr), b sia =M
(10,0-100 pL/kg.hr), a&i = =H

(> 100 uL/ Kg.hr). 13> &8 » = VH
Sl dulalf

Llaall aidie =T

Lulbaall b sie =M

(1.0-10.0 uL/kg.hr) bl a8 o =H

Al cOlalall ay pall ALl iyl
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